## ORDINANCE NO. 79 - 6

47

## NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 9-1, CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, COUNTY OF NASSAU, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 73-20, SUB-SECTION 1, ALLOWING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA TO INCLUDE IN THEIR ANNUAL BUDGETAN ITEM NOT TO EXCEED AN AMOUNT OF SIX PERCENT (6%) OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR FIRE PROTECTION FOR THE COUNTY OF NASSAU; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA wish to amend Section 9-1, Code of Laws and Ordiannces, Nassau County, Florida, and to amend Ordinance No. 73-20, Sub-Section 1, to allow up to six percent (6%) of the general fund budget of the County of Nassau to be provided for fire protection.

THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA that the following ordinance amending Section 9-1, Sub-Section1 be enacted as follows:

SECTION 9-1: Appropriations; Volunteer Fire Departments; Aid of Municipalities.

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County is authorized to include in its annual budget an item not to exceed an amount of six percent (6%) of the general fund budget for each fiscal year, for the purpose of aiding and assisting volunteer fire departments in said county and reimbursing municipalities within Nassau County for fire calls made by municipal fire departments outside of their municipal limits. (sp. Acts, Ch. 67-1746, §1; Ord. No. 71-14, §1, 7-13-71; Ord. No. 73-20, §1, 3-27-73)

Adopted this <u>13th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1979.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Attest

ulder\_ By

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Chairman Its: